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Producer : HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE .
TEXTILE CO., LTD amfor i BSCI

DBID : 389986 and Audit Id : 209798 Audit Date : 06/05/2021 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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Producer : HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE
TEXTILE CO., LTD

DBID : 389986 and Audit Id : 209798
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 06/05/2021

amfori ()

Trade with purpose

BSCI

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE TEXTILE CO., LTD

DBID number : 389986
Audit ID : 209798
Address : Tongyi Village, Hezhuang Town, East Of Qiantang River Industrial Cluster Area Hangzhou
Province : Zhejiang Country : China
Management Representative : Mr. Qi Qingshan/General Manager
Contact person: Zhang Jing Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Textiles, clothing, leather Product group : Apparel
Product Type : knitting sweater, Child sweater
.
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Producer : HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE .
TEXTILE CO., LTD amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 389986 and Audit Id : 209798 Audit Date : 06/05/2021 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : [ Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : [ Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [<] Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced [ Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : | ]

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 08/05/2022

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

e A A A B B A A A A A A A

Executive summary of audit report

HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE TEXTILE CO., LTD. (Local Name: #i/H£F- /K241 [ /A 7, Uniform Code of Social Credit: 91330100MA2B1359X2) was
located at Tongyi Village, Hezhuang Town, East Of Qiantang River Industrial Cluster Area, Hangzhou, Zhejiang Province, China. The factory was
established in 2018 and specialized in the manufacturing of knitting sweater, Child sweater. Main production activities included knitting, linking, sewing,
pressing, inspection and packing. No production process or service was sub-contracted.

The factory rented the 3rd floor of one 5-storey production building from the landlord. The lease contract and landlord’s business licenses were provided for
review. No canteen, kitchen or dormitory was provided by the factory. On the audit day, there were total 167 employees in the factory, of which 133
employees were production workers. As per management interview, peak season in the factory was not obvious per year.

Based on documents review and management interview, it was noted that all employees in the factory were paid by hourly rate. Wages were paid by cash
on the 25th of each month for the preceding month. The factory used IC card attendance machine to record all workers' working hours. There were 2 shifts
arranged for knitting workers and linking workers, the 1st shift was from 7:30 to 19:30, and the 2nd shift from 19:30 to 7:30. Each shift included 3 hours
overtime. There was 1 shift arranged for other workers. The regular working time was from 8:00 to 11:00 and 12:00 to 17:00. Overtime working was
sometimes arranged 2 hours on weekdays and 8 hours on Saturdays. Normal working days were from Monday to Friday.

During the current audit, payroll records from April 2020 to March 2021 and attendance records from April 2020 to the audit day were provided for review.
The auditor randomly selected 16 samples from March 2021 (current month), 5 samples from November 2020 (randomly selected month) and 5 samples
from May 2020 (randomly selected month) for verification.

Ms. Zhang Jing/ Admin Manager, Mr. Ye Wenhui/Production Manager and Ms. Zheng Weijun/Worker Representative attended in the opening and closing
meetings. The opening meeting started at 8:00 on 6 May 2021, and the closing meeting ended at 13:00 on 8 May 2021. The auditor communicated the
findings in detail with them and allowed them ask questions and make clarifications, finally, they agreed on the findings and signed on the on-site finding
report.

Remark:

1. The local legal minimum wage standard was RMB 2010 per month or RMB 11.55 per hour since Dec 1, 2017.

2. The basic living wage was calculated by ALGI based on the data collected on China statistical information network.

3. The documents such as agency labor contracts and collective bargaining agreements were not applicable for this audited factory because there were no
agencies used by the factory and no collective bargaining happened in the factory. And the factory did not obtain some waivers such as working hour
waivers, which made the government waivers not applicable during this audit.

4. The audited factory rented building from Hangzhou Zhong’ ao Yasheng Sweater Co Ltd (the landlord). The 1F and 2F were occupied by Hangzhou
Zhong' ao Yasheng Sweater Co., Ltd, and the 4F and 5F were occupied by Hangzhou Rongsheng Sweater Co., Ltd. Hangzhou Zhong’ ao Yasheng
Sweater Co., Ltd and Hangzhou Rongsheng Sweater Co., Ltd were operated with independent business license and employees.

5. The audit was conducted on 6~8 May 2021 by ALGI auditor Mr. Joe Cai (lead auditor)- APSCA registration No. RA 21701672.
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Producer :

HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE

TEXTILE CO., LTD

DBID : 389986 and Audit Id : 209798

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 06/05/2021

amfori ()

BSCI

Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name : HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE TEXTILE Legal status : Co. Itd
CO,, LTD
Local Name : MMT R RERAT Year in which the auditee was founded : 2018
(91330100MA2B1359X2)
Address : Tongyi Village, Hezhuang Town, East Of Contact person (please select) : Zhang Jing
Qiantang River Industrial Cluster Area
Province : Zhejiang Contact's Email : 358369233@qqg.com
City : Hangzhou Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the None
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None
GPS coordinates : N30°17'23"; E120°27'33" Total turnover (in Euros) : 3000000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 80.00
Industry : Textiles, clothing, leather Of which domestic market % : 20.00

If other, please specify :

Production volume :

400000 pieces per year

Product Group : Apparel Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : knitting sweater, Child sweater
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 167 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 46 121
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 2 2
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 30 69
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 46 121
Production based workers 32 101
With shifts at night 18 48
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
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Producer : HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE .
TEXTILE CO., LTD amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 389986 and Audit Id : 209798 Audit Date : 06/05/2021 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: D Deadline date:30/04/2022|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

Overall, the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had established management system to implement
BSCI Code of Conduct, relevant social policy and procedures were established. Senior manager was appointed as the BSCI management
representative. The factory established the procedure on suppliers management, and also evaluated the partners' social performance annually.
BSCI CoC and TOI were communicated with the partners. The factory conducted internal audit and management review regularly to check the
effectiveness of the management system. However, gaps had been identified in implementation.

RERUL, T #AF A ZTAG XIS EER, T @50 7 BB RRIATBSCIUT AN, HIORAIAE S THTEBCR AR D@L, s B AT Ay
NBSCIEHEMNEL. T) @ VMR EIHART, I HGETAS 1 EEE AL 2 TUESR . BSCHUT AN A ik Ak £ 4 F S 2k B Ak ik 44
AR, ) e M e i o 0 B D B RAG IO B AR RN A R, AR, L) ESEHE T AR 2

1.1 - The social management system was not effective since non-compliance issues were detected regarding Workers Involvement and Protection,
Fair Remuneration, Decent Working Hours, Occupational Health and Safety, No Precarious Employment and Ethic Business Behavior.

T A2 TUEE B R MR e, FONERREZS, KT RTTASENRS . AR, dmssyshs, Bl z4e, Bz R
Al 5 Z R e M A A T A 7 T )

1.4 - The factory established procedure on workforce planning, but it did not calculate the production rate and not consider how to handle the
emergency order. The workers' monthly overtime also exceeded legal requirement. This violated the Amfori BSCI Code of Conduct.
Iriﬁj\%ﬁ\i%ﬁﬁéﬁ%ﬂiu%ﬁ&? R VL 5 AR BRI PR A T AL B R BT . T BE R VAR . X AN T Amfori
BSCI 47 AN

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/09/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

Overall, the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory provided BSCI relevant trainings for all employees and
posted BSCI COC in workshop; the factory established grievance mechanism for individuals and communities. Suggestion box was available for
the factory. Workers could transfer their suggestion or complaint through suggestion box, worker representative or management. No complaint
was occurred in the factory so far. However, gaps had been identified in implementation.

SRR, TSR A SR KR B R, T A4 R TR T BSCHRCHE I, HoRIEBSCUT MMEMIEZE N T 3L 14 XA ARt
%i%g@%IFﬁET%\E%ﬁD TR PG 2 WA, TARREEEERE A CAREde8e. ARrmE R A BiFRel. SAif, T fEsk

(E 2 0E .

2.5- The factory did not conduct satisfaction survey on the grievance procedure.

T B AT AT YR i R LR

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No finding was observed. Overall, the factory fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. No union and collective bargaining occurred in
the factory. Three workers were elected by workers as worker representatives. Worker representatives worked with other workers together in
workshop. Worker representative was used as one way of complaint channels. Worker representative knew their responsibility. They were not
discriminated. The factory established freedom of association policy which was communicated to workers.
TEAFET. BARU, L) G @b XM T WA L R ESEERA . TNk 738 R TEARTAR, RTARSHMBTA—
EIEEN T, RTARRENRIFRERN MR R TARMEMIINGT, ATARE. T @57 3 Bt ELs i 1.

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE .
TEXTILE CO., LTD amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 389986 and Audit Id : 209798 Audit Date : 06/05/2021 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No finding was observed. The overall observation showed that the factory fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set
up the social policy of no discrimination which prohibited discriminating workers for any identity, sex, age, background. Workers had equal
opportunities to work overtime, get promotion and receive training. The factory trained human resources department and supervisors that
disciplinary measures or dismissals cannot occur based on workers' complaints and workers had no fear of reprisals to submit complaints about
infringements of their rights. Disciplinary policy and measures were established within legal frames.
A ET BAME RN, T H B2 2P XK. T @5 7 RIS THEBOR, 200X R TS 6y, M. e, S TE
FE R BRAT . G TAPEMYE, SAMBZE IS . T A4 AT BHER TR &8 EER, SRAGe R & TR RmiA TR T, AT
HRIRAR O B BRI . T S G B AN i 7 SR R R

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: B Deadline date:30/04/2022

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Overall, the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had established written policy and procedures on wage
and benefits, which had defined minimum wage, paid holiday, paid leaves such as annual leave, sick leave and pay period. The factory provided
workers' payrolls records from April 2020 to March 2021 for review during the audit. All workers were paid by hourly rate. The minimum regular
wage of workers was RMB 2157 per month, and it was in compliance with legal requirements. The workers' paid statutory holiday, paid leaves
such as annual leave and sick leave were all in compliance with BSCI and legal requirements. The factory paid workers' wage around 25th of
each month. Workers' wage were higher than local living wage. However, gaps had been identified in implementation.
SRRV, T AR A A X IR ER . T T AT H AR R BOR . EECRTPE LT RIKTR, AH B, EERH, AHFERIE
SCAT R UL i g R BAR A . ) 4@ 4t 7 T.N20204E4 H 220214E3 H 9 L #d R Pl LA T, T AREAR TLH A 215770, 6
ISR . TN FHEE B H A S BN a H B B IRT A BSCIE K . 1) R 4255 A A RN LB . TATLB T 2
LB . SRIM, L) fESEE AR 2R .

5.5-  There were total 167 permanent employees in the factory, no retiree/temporary/dispatch/newly hired employee, but based on the social insurance
payment receipts of Mar 2021, it was noted that only 91 out of 167 employees(54.5%) had participated in maternity, medical insurance,
retirement and injury insurances. The management and interviewee said most workers did not want to buy social insurance. The factory provided
commercial group injury insurance for other workers, valid until 23 March 2022. This violated Articles 72 and 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s
Republic of China.

TJ HEA1674 2R T, BARKA RGN TARE TATBEA R . (BREEER T 241202143 5 ik (REa T i, RILT) 1674 R T
i, RN (54.5%) Zin T AH, BT, 778, S TARK . EEEMUTRN R TRR, KEH0 TAEEIE A LR . T 54l [ 4k
T RK 2 Fob 03 T, A R0H320224:3 H23H . ixidife 1 (e NRILME ST 37%E) 572, 73%.

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: D Deadline date:30/04/2022

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Overall, the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had established the working hour policy based on the
legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct. As per on site observation and documents review, the factory used IC card attendance system to
record all workers' working hours. The factory provided attendance records from April 2020 to audit day for review. As per sampled payroll and
attendance records, There were 2 shifts arranged for knitting workers and linking workers, the 1st shift was from 7:30 to 19:30, the 2nd shift from
19:30 to 7:30. Each shift included 3 hours overtime. There was 1 shift arranged for other workers. The regular working time was from 8:00 to
11:00 and 12:00 to 17:00. Overtime working was sometimes arranged 2 hours on weekdays and 8 hours on Saturdays. Normal working days
were from Monday to Friday. However, gaps had been identified in implementation:
SRR, T AR A SR KR B R . TR BR DK BSCIE R # L T TARR MBUR SCE. T RAICR ) RS0 51 LA T4
W), L) 424t 72020454 H B # % H % Bhidst . ARYEFTabRE R T LRAE Bl R, BHUE OZE R yPEER, FIEM7: 30%]19: 30,
MEPEM19: 30%07: 30, MILEEFI/NEINYE, HALT AN—Ed], M8: 00%]11: 00, 12: 00F[17: 00; Hior LAEH ML/, JE7S NP8/
o IEPETARFOAM R T 2RI, 7ESERRhAT i 7 75 R A7 75 [ il -

6.2 -  The monthly overtime exceeded legal limit (36 hours per month). The monthly overtime for 16 randomly selected employees were 50~111 hours
in March 2021(current month), 5 randomly selected employees had 52~108 hours overtime in November 2020(random month) and 5 randomly
selected employees had 50~116 hours overtime in May 2020 (random month). This violated the PRC Labor Law article 41.

LRI N A E 36/ . 20214E3 H (4T H D 5 16AMEM A 7 LAY H MNPE T 50~111/0N s 20204115 (BEHLH ) . 5&AHEM A
AT H INEE TR A £152~108/Mif; 20204E5H (BEHLH D , S&%ME R T H NP LI AR50~ 116/ . X 1 (e N RIEANE F7 30150 58
41%.

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE .
TEXTILE CO., LTD amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 389986 and Audit Id : 209798 Audit Date : 06/05/2021 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/04/2022

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Overall, the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had established documented management system and
procedures, which included law identification and nent, risk nent, employee training, fire safety, equipment management,
occupational health, work environment health and continual improvement, etc. The factory had established Health and Safety committee. The
Health and Safety committee meetings were held regularly. The factory equipped adequate fire facilities including fire extinguishers, fire hydrant,
emergency light, exit sign and fire alarm. The factory had documented emergency response procedure. The first aid kits were available at each
workshop and qualified first aiders were available in the factory. The fire drills were conducted twice per year. The factory made the annual
training plan including the orientation training for new employees and on-job training for existing employees. However, gaps were identified in this
performance area. Remark: 7.21 The factory did not provide canteen and kitchen to workers. 7.23 The factory did not provide transportation to
workers.
SRRV, TR A X IRER . T @S T SO R R e B AR R AR, Hh G S ERERIAA, RV, 5 TE
WP A, PSSR, BOLAREE, 8 PAE DRSSO, T AR T HEZERE, SFHAEMHAIERZERAARW. T AR& 2
BHERT RSSO, W, R, HEARR, ERER. AR SR .. SRR T 2R, i E T A B
PG R G. T) GERAT2UOBE S . T A HEEE MR TR, B NBRIERR 0 THA S Rz 2Rl 22, T EARFE
HENESR AT, PERARF G &k 7.21 T) WA AR TRAEITEE: 7.28: 1) BA 8 R TIRHEE.

7.1 - 10% finished goods in warehouse were stored against wall. This violated the Rules Concerning Warehouse Safety and Fire Control article 18.
LI EEA10%80 SR E . Xk T (GEP Rz M) 5518%.

7.4 - The workers or their representatives had not attended the risk assessment on health and safety.
ALER TREERA S E B2 A AR .

7.8 -  The factory did not post the accident procedures in workshops for workers and first-aid responder.

) 7 2 T TR 5 B S TR AR O B AN SN B T e

7.13 - It was found two electrical switches were blocked in knitting workshop during the audit. It violated General Guide for Safety of Electric User Article
6.5
FHRZ AR ML R 24 ST R ZE I R . i T (M ZE TN 556.5%.

7.17 - The factory did not provide inspection certificates for the boiler. This violated Special Appliance Quality Safety Monitoring Regulation article 28.
T B R A SR S AR B . IR T (R B 2 A IR BRI 5285

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No finding was observed. The overall observation showed that the factory fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set
up no child labor policy, age verification mechanism, recruitment procedures and remediation procedures in case children was found. And the
factory maintained the personal files such as worker profiles and age documents for all workers. There was no child working in the factory.
EAFFET SRS R R T FF A2l X R . T 350 7 4 28 TBOR . SERZT AL TSR P L 3 TAMSOBOR S . [N ) thir
B TP R NSRS SR DL AR S S . B KRBT A EET.

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No finding was observed. The overall observation shows that the factory fulfilled the requirement of the performance area. The factory had set up
young worker protection policies and made risk assessment for young workers. There was no young worker currently hired by the factory.
TAFFEI.  SARE R R T FFE 2 XS ER . L) —SL 7 AR LR R, AL 14Xt AR B TR KA RS PR . ) H il
WA HARBET N

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE .
TEXTILE CO., LTD amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 389986 and Audit Id : 209798 Audit Date : 06/05/2021 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/09/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up hiring
procedures and provided orientation training to workers. There was no temporary worker, home workers and students at school ages hired by the
factory and the factory also did not use dispatched workers. The factory signed labor contracts with all workers and also provided copies of the
labor contracts to all workers. However, gaps had been identified in implementation.
SAEMER IR T TP A2 0P DRI 2R . T @57 T RIS R IR 4t 5 TARGE 7 NI, HAT L) SeA A ImI R T, SKRE TS5
AT, PR R LHGE L) HAERE, WAMEAZS L. Rk, T MPE R TS 7 7aha RS R TR T —mIrsha /a4, H2, T 1)
AT A AT EREITT .

10.3 - The factory did not specify the basic salary amount in labor contracts. This violated the PRC Employment Contract Law article 17
T BA RSB & R P A TR S XER T (hEARICMETFZ& %) H17%.

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No finding was observed. The overall observation showed that the factory fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set
up no bonded labor policy and procedures. The factory provided training to the management staff and workers on prohibiting forcing workers to
work overtime, to stay in the factory and so on. And there was no any bonded labor found during the current assessment.
TAFFET. SARWEER T ZI G X 2R . T @5 T4k sRia 55 sh M BORMAEF . T 48 BN GUR 03 THRE T R T4k 5Ria 55 5)
FIERUI, ASIESRE B T INBE AR, A51biRiE 0 TAE X5 . AUHE &I RA RIUEMREd73).

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No finding was observed. Overall, the factory respected the requirement of this performance area. Environment impact register form had been
registered at local environment protection bureau. The factory provided training on environment protection to workers. Living waste water had
been discharged to the local municipal pipeline. The factory established the relevant procedure to protect environment and save energy such as
electricity, water source and etc.
TAFFET. SRR, T FFEATHN XK . M S0 RAE IR B & 5, 0 TR T IRBE ORI I I A2vEys /K 48 B 24 M T I
EIEBEATHR. e TR T RS, LG, Leanrae. K SIS AR SR .

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 209798] Audit Date: 06/05/2021 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/04/2022|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Overall, the factory partially respected the requirement of this performance area. The factory had written procedures on Ethical Behavior, which
included prohibition of corruption, extortion or embezzlement, or any form of bribery, fraud and investigation of unethical behaviors and etc. The
factory had provided training on the potential ethic for all employees. No falsifying information related to factory’s activities, structure and
performance was provided and identified during the audit. However, Gaps were identified during the audit.
RERYL, T #MAaMFa ARG XENER. T) CE@ s 7 Bl E @y, Kb asmsibgs, mE, & S8IEMBRIER, mikk
VE, FIAEEATAKEAS. T S G THEE T BBl ARREZ TR T AREAR T HEEMERERES. B2, T 1)
AL HEN Z R T o

13.4 - The factory did not establish procedure to protect personal information security.
T A BRIRRF R NNE B2 4.

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : HANGZHOU SPRINGAIR-ACE .
TEXTILE CO., LTD amfor i @ BSCI
Trade with purpose

DBID : 389986 and Audit Id : 209798 Audit Date : 06/05/2021
Audit Type : Full Audit

PA10 | PA11 | PA12 | PA13 | Overall Rating

Audit Type Date Auditld | PA1 | PA2 | PA3 | PA4 | PA5 | PAG | PA7 | PA8 | PA9
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